BCP

Council

Notice of Schools Forum

Date: Monday, 23 June 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL / ViaMS Teams

Chairman:

Geoff Cherrill Maintained Special
Vice-Chairman:

Patrick Earnshaw Academies — Secondary
Kate Carter Academies - Primary
Esther Curry Academies - Primary
Chris Jackson Academies - Primary
Chris Moody Academies - Primary
Sean Preston Academies - Primary
Heather Spring Academies - Primary
Vacancy Academies - Primary
Mark Avoth Academies - Secondary
Paul Gray Academies - Secondary
Michelle Dyer Academies - Secondary
James Sankey Academies - Secondary
Matthew Woodville Academies - Secondary
Vacancy Academies - Secondary
Sarah McCurrie Special Academies

Ben Doyle All Through Academies
Russell Arnold Alternative Provision Academy
Chris Barnett Maintained Secondary
Phillip Gavin Mainstream PRU

Vicky Peters Early Years

Linda Duly Early Years

Vacancy Catholic Diocese
Richard Wharton C of E Diocese Representative

All Members of the Schools Forum are summoned to attend this remote meeting to consider
the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to attend this remote meeting and should email any
request to do so to the meeting contact below, and a meeting invite will be sent.

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5773

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



::.w, . — |

dde Aobpoy ayr uo
pue auljuo ajge|reAY

Ew
<=
XY
x>
<O
=%
AMnE
Tu
<4y
o@T
(ON@]

13 June 2025



Maintaining and promoting high stan
[...]
 relative or a close associate or any
of my ORIs?

Am | or they affected to a greater extent that
most people? And would a reasonable person
think my judgementis clouded?

| have an interest and must disclose it.
| may speak as a member of the public but I have no interest to disclose
not discuss or vote and must leave the
room

What are the principles of bias and pre-determination and how do they affect my
participation in the meeting?

Bias and predetermination are common law concepts. If they affect you, your
participation in the meeting may call into question the decision arrived at on the
item.

Bias Test Predetermination Test in situations where their
In all the circumstances, would it honesty and integrity may
lead a fair minded and informed At the time of making the decision, be questioned
observertg ggnclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 13 January 2025,
as a correct record.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn 2024-25

The report considers the end of year position for the DSG budget 2024-25. The
budget was set with a funding gap of £28m, a similar level compared with the
previous year, with the expectation that the innovation fund and other initiatives
would start to have impact in reducing the demand for education health and care
plans (EHCPs). This was alongside the creation of new SEND places in
mainstream schools through capital investment to limit the use of higher cost
independent provision.

The outturn is a net in-year funding gap approaching £50m. This is £5m more than
indicated at quarter three. There is an element of one-off additional high needs
spending over the final quarter, but it is likely most previously unforeseen costs will
be on-going.

More children are remaining in mainstream schools but the growth in demand for
EHCPs overall has more than offset any potential savings. The demand has
continued to grow for independent school places, alternative provision, and
bespoke arrangements for those unable to attend any school setting.

The trajectory of the accumulated deficit has therefore continued a significant
upward path from £65.5m for March 2024, to £113.3m for March 2025.

High Needs Update

The report provides a summary of the high needs budget for 2025-26 and includes
details of new activities to support pupils with additional needs in mainstream
schools — the inclusion fund and outreach plus.

The inclusion fund is funded by surplus school block funding as agreed by Schools
Forum in January 2025. The report sets out the how the fund will be allocated in
2025-26 following further consultation with headteachers since February this year.
Outreach plus is a new service to support mainstream schools establish resourced
provision with the aim of increasing specialist capacity for children with autism
spectrum condition and social, emotional and mental health needs.

Once fully implemented these two activities should deliver savings to the high
needs budget through future cost avoidance.

Schools Forum - Exceptional Circumstances Funding for 202526

13-18

19 - 26

27 -30



The report provides an update on:
- The Exceptional Circumstances Funding for 2025/26.
- The resolution of previously unpaid funding from Autumn 2023 to Spring
2025.

A revised criteria and funding model is now in place for 2025-26 that will be
reviewed after 2 months to determine future frequency of calculation moving

forwards.
Previously unpaid funding amounts have now been paid to all eligible schools on
30.05.25.
Items for Information
7. Schools Forum Special School Banding Review 31-44
The report provides an update on progress made with the Special School Banding
Review
8. Forward Plan 45 - 46

To consider and note the Forward Plan

9. Dates of Future Meetings

To note the future meeting dates as follows:
- 29 September 2025

- 24 November 2025
- 19 January 2026
- 22 June 2026

10. Any Other Business

To consider any other business, which, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



21

22

23

24

Agenda Iltem 3

SCHOOLS FORUM

MONDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2025

Present: Geoff Cherrill (Maintained Special) — Chairman
Patrick Earnshaw (Academies - Secondary) — Vice-Chairman

Kate Carter, TEACH Academies Trust, Academies - Primary
Kate Curtis, Talbot Primary School, Academies - Primary
Chris Moody, CFO - Delta Education Trust, Academies -
Primary

Heather Spring, Twynham Primary, Academies - Primary
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy - Principal, Academies -

Secondary

Michelle Dyer, Avonbourne Academies - Principal, Academies
- Secondary

Ben Doyle, Principal - St Peter's School, All Through
Academies

Russell Arnold, The Quay School - Headteacher, Alternative
Provision Academy

Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre - Headteacher,
Mainstream PRU

Vicky Peters, Priory View Preschool, Early Years

Linda Duly, Cuddles Day Nursery, Early Years

Richard Wharton, C of E Diocese Representative

Also in Councillor R Burton, Portfolio Holder for Children’s and Young
Attendance: People
Councillor S Carr-Brown, Chair, Children’s Services O&S
Committee
Officersin Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director Children’s Services
attendance: Chris Lee, Interim Head of School Inclusion

Sharon Muldroon, Interim Director of Education and Skils
Tanya Smith, Head of School Planning and Admissions
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer

Steve Ellis, Management Accountant - Education
Jeanette Yorke, Early Years Operational Manager

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Chris Barnett and Sean Preston.

Declarations of Interest

None

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November were approved as a correct record.

DSG Financial Settlement 2025-26

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute



25

Monday, 13th January, 2025

Book. The Forum was advised that the schools and early years blocks were considered in
separate papers on the meeting agenda. The DSG Settlement for 2025-26 was received on
18 December 2024. It included:

¢ Indicative allocations for the early years block, with the 47% increase of £17m to
£53.5m reflecting the phased expansions of the free childcare entittements for
working parents and increase in hourly funding rates.

e Final allocations for the school’s block based on the October 2024 schools
census, with the increase of 1.7% to £280.7m through the schools NFF reflecting
higher factor unit values and an increase in pupil characteristic data partially offset
by a net reduction in pupil roll.

e Final allocations for the central school services block of £2.2m, providing an
increase of 3.5% for on-going functions, including for th
[...]
m members must be consulted on proposals for the central retention
and de-delegated budget shares and agree these.

This report provides proposals for:

10



28

29

30

Monday, 13th January, 2025

e the central retention of services for the 2025/26 financial year where the LA
retains a statutory duty to undertake activity to support maintained schools only
(both mainstream and specialist);

e de-delegation of services for the 2025/26 financial year applicable only to
mainstream schools. These are services where schools retain the statutory
duties, but better efficiency could be achieved through central delivery by the LA.

Following some discussion, Schools Forum did not agree to the recommendation
outlined in the report. Instead, they suggested holding a meeting with all maintained
headteachersto reach an agreement regarding this report outside of the meeting.
Forward Plan

The Forward Plan for the Forum was noted.

Dates of Future Meetings

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23 June.

Any Other Business

None.

Duration of the meeting: 10.00 -11.54 am

Chairman at the meeting on
Monday, 13 January 2025

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Agenda ltem 4

SCHOOLS FORUM BCP

Council

Report subject Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn 2024-25
Meeting date 23 June 2025
Status Public

Executive summary The report considers the end of year position for the DSG budget
2024-25. The budget was set with a funding gap of £28m, a similar
level compared with the previous year, with the expectation that the
innovation fund and other initiatives would start to have impact in
reducing the demand for education health and care plans (EHCPs).
This was alongside the creation of new SEND places in
mainstream schools through capital investment to limit the use of
higher costindependent provision.

The outturn is a net in-year funding gap approaching £50m. This is
£5m more than indicated at quarter three. There is an element of
one-off additional high needs spending over the final quarter, but it
is likely most previously unforeseen costs will be on-going.

More children are remaining in mainstream schools but the growth
in demand for EHCPs overall has more than offset any potential
savings. The demand has continued to grow for independent
school places, alternative provision, and bespoke arrangements for
those unable to attend any school setting.

The trajectory of the accumulated deficit has therefore continued a
significant upward path from £65.5m for March 2024, to £113.3m
for March 2025.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Schools Forum note the contents of

the report.
Reason for Schools Forum is to be notified of the DSG outturn position.
recommendations
Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Richard Burton — Children and young People
Corporate Director Cathi Hadley, Children’s services
Report Authors Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer
nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Wards All
Classification For Information

13



mailto:nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Summary DSG Outturn 2024-25

1. The DSG accumulated deficit has grown rapidly from £4.6m in March 2020 to
£65.5m over the four years to March 2024. The deficit has increased to £113.3m for
March 2025 as demand for high needs support continues to outstrip the local
capacity and with low DSG funding growth. The three other funding blocks are
broadly balanced.

2. The table below summarises the DSG 2024-25 outturn for each funding block, with
narrative following and a detailed budget monitoring statement in the appendix.

Table 1: Summary DSG Outturn 2024-25

Funding Spend Net
Budget £000’'s -35,054 35,054 0
Early Years Actual £000’s -35,719 35,640 -79
Variance £000’s -664 586 -79
Budget £000’s -263,441 263,441 0
School Block Actual £000’s -263,441 263,398 -44
Variance £000’s 0 -44 -44
Budget £000’s 22,112 2,111 -1
gonwral SThodl Actual  £000's 2111 2,106 5
Variance £000’s 0 -4 -4
Budget £000’s -62,182 90,267 28,085
High Needs Actual £000’s -62,034 111,906 49,872
[...]
1 1611 2,439 828
Hospital Education Top up 0 0 64 64
Bespoke SEN /Therapies - allages 2,744 2,744 12,070 9,326
Supportfor Inclusion 160 160 144 -16
Special Schools grants 1,925 1,925 1,918 -7
Inclusion Fund 2,750 2,750 464 -2,286
Early Years Central SEN support 869 869 861 -9
Sensorylmpaired Service 876 876 1,095 220
Total Expenditure 35,054 | 263,441 2,111 90,267 | 390,873 413,050 22,177
In-year (surplus)/ deficit budget 0 0 -1 28,085 28,084 49,744 21,660
In year (surplus) / deficit actual -79 -44 -4 21,786 63,512 63,512
Deficit carried forward 91,596 113,256
5

17




This page is intentionally left blank

18



Agenda ltem 5

SCHOOLS FORUM BCP

Council

Subject High Needs Update for 2025/26

Meeting Date 23 June 2025

The report provides a summary of the high needs budget for
2025-26 and includes details of new activities to support pupils
with additional needs in mainstream schools —the inclusion fund
and outreach plus.

The inclusion fund is funded by surplus school block funding as
agreed by Schools Forum in January 2025. The report sets out
_ the how the fund will be allocated in 2025-26 following further
Executive Summary | consultation with headteachers since February this year.

Outreach plus is a new service to support mainstream schools
establish resourced provision with the aim of increasing specialist
capacity for children with autism spectrum condition and social,
emotional and mental health needs.

Once fully implemented these two activities should deliver savings
to the high needs budget through future cost avoidance.

Recommendations | To note the contents of the report.

Reasons for

. To update School’'s Forum on the high needs block 2025-26
Recommendations

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Richard Burton — Children and young People

Corporate Director Cathi Hadley

Lisa Linscott, Director of Education
Lisa.Linscott@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer
Report Author (S) nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Chis Lee, Interim He
[...]
6 February 2025. After discussion at this event and
further feedback from our online invitation, it was agreed to take the following options
forward:

a. The provision of additional specialist outreach support for mainstream schools
via £550,000.

b. A pilot of three inclusion advisor posts to work with a decided patch of
mainstream schools to trial their impact over the next year via circa £270,000.

c. To deliver training and development support to mainstream schools as per
the original proposals and enabling schools to choose which option would be
more impactful for them at circa £380,000.

11.Processes are now underway to enable implementation of these elements from
September 2025, with an impact review to then take place in 2026-27 to assess the
difference made as a result of these support elements being in place.

Outreach Plus

12.0utreach plus is a group of services to support mainstream schools in establishing
resourced provision as part of the delivery of the SEND sufficiency programme of
work. The aim of this work is to increase the availability of places for children with an
education, health and care plan (EHCP).

13.The council is working with special school headteachers to agree a package of
support that will enable mainstream school headteachers to establish resourced
provision under the advice and guidance of specialist staff.

14. Building on round one of the sufficiency programme, round two is focused on
commissioning resourced provision in mainstream primary and secondary schools
for children with autism spectrum condition and social, emotional and mental health
needs. In applying the learning from round one, services to support our mainstream
school headteachers are vital to ensure our newly commissioned resourced provision
operate as inclusive models that enrich the entire school community by valuing
diversity, promoting individualised learning, enhancing staff expertise, and
embedding a culture of inclusion and belonging.

21



Service aims a
[...]
sustainability of services important for the wellbeing of all
residents.

Summary of equality implications

34.Budget holders are managing their budgets with due regard to equalities issues.

24



Summary of risk assessment

35.The high needs budget funding gap is an ongoing risk to the council’s financial
health. Government is aware of this national problem with an indication given that
consultation on a way forward will be issued in due course.

Background Papers
36.The DSG budget for 2025/26 and implementation of the inclusion fund was set out
and discussed inthe Schools Forum meetings over the autumn and spring of

financial year 2024/25. The link to all School's Forum papers is available through the
link below:

http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.locallieListMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=149&$LO$=1

Appendices

None

25


http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=149&$LO$=1

This page is intentionally left blank

26



Agenda ltem 6

SCHOOLS FORUM BCP

Council

Report subject Schools Forum - Exceptional Circumstances Funding for
202526

Meeting date 23 June 2025

Status Public Report

Executive summary | The report provides an update on:

- The Exceptional Circumstances Funding for 2025/26.

- The resolution of previously unpaid funding from Autumn
2023 to Spring 2025.

A revised criteria and funding model is now in place for 2025-26
that will be reviewed after 2 months to determine future frequency
of calculation moving forwards.

Previously unpaid funding amounts have now been paid to all
eligible schools on 30.05.25.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

Schools Forum are to note the contents of the report.

Reason for To update School's Forum on the Exceptional Circumstances
recommendations Funding 2025-26

27




Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor Richard Burton — Children and young People

Corporate Director

Cathi Hadley

Report Authors

Chris Lee, SEND & Inclusion Consultant

Wards

Council-wide

Classification

For Information

Background f
[...]
m the recommendations in this
report.
Summary of public health implications

24. The council is seeking to maintain appropriate services for the vulnerable as well
as improve the sustainability of services important for the wellbeing of all
residents.

Summary of equality implications

25. Budget holders are managing their budgets with due regard to equalities issues.

Summary of risk assessment

26. The overall high needs budget funding gap is an ongoing risk to the council’s
financial health. Government is aware of this national problem with an indication
given that consultation on a way forward will be issued in due course.

Background Papers

27. High Needs Funding: 2025 to 2026 operational guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-needs-funding-arrangements-
2025-t0-2026/high-needs-funding-2025-to0-2026-operational-guide

Appendices

None

30


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-needs-funding-arrangements-2025-to-2026/high-needs-funding-2025-to-2026-operational-guide
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-needs-funding-arrangements-2025-to-2026/high-needs-funding-2025-to-2026-operational-guide

Agenda ltem 7

SCHOOLS FORUM BCP

Council

Report subject Schools Forum Special School Banding Review
Meeting date 23 June 2025
Status Public Report

Executive summary | The report provides an update on progress made with the Special
School Banding Review

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

Schools Forum are to note the contents of the report.

Reason for To update School’s Forum on the Special School Banding Review
recommendations

31




Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor Richard Burton — Children and young People

Corporate Director

Cathi Hadley, DCS

Report Authors

Chis Lee, SEND & Inclusion Consultant

Wards

Council-wide

Classification

For Information

Background from High Needs Funding: 2025 to 2026 operational guide

1. Local authorities are statutorily responsible for overseeing the local offer of services
and provisi
[...]
36,355.75 | 52,595.59
Yewstock CEVEYRIN 4,047.78 | 6,169.39 | 8,821.14 | 11,747.09 | 1544468 | 22,583.08 | 33,404.86 | 49,644.70

ey




This page is intentionally left blank

44



Agenda Iltem 8

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Schools Forum

Forward Plan

23 June 2025

DSG Outturn 2024-25

High Needs Block Update

Exceptional Cohort funding

Special School banding — ltem for Information
Forward Plan

29 September 2025

School Forum membership/reconstitution

Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring and High Needs Update 2024-25
DSG Outturn

Forward Plan and dates for 2026/27

18 November 2025

Finance Update — 2025-26 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget
Monitoring

2026-27 Financial Settlement

5 Year High Needs Forecast

Early Years Single Funding Formula 2026-27

School Balances

Forward Plan

19 January 2026

DSG Management Plan

Mainstream School Funding and High Needs Transfer
LAC Pupil Premium Arrangements

Maintained School Services and Central retention
Forward Plan

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn 2024-25
	5 High Needs Update
	6 Schools Forum - Exceptional Circumstances Funding for 202526
	7 Schools Forum Special School Banding Review
	Appendix 1 for Schools Forum Special School Banding Review

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present: Geoff Cherrill (Maintained Special) – Chairman 
Patrick Earnshaw (Academies - Secondary) – Vice-Chairman  
Kate Carter, TEACH Academies Trust, Academies – Primary 

Chris Jackson, Avonwood Primary, Academies - Primary 
Chris Moody, CFO - Delta Education Trust, Academies – Primary 

Heather Spring, Twynham Primary, Academies – Primary 
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy, Academies - Secondary 
Michelle Dyer, Avonbourne Academies, Academies - Secondary 

Matthew Woodville, Twynham School, Academies - Secondary 
Sian Phillips – Poole High School, Academies - Secondary 

Ben Doyle, Principal - St Peter's School, All Through Academies  
Russell Arnold, The Quay School - Headteacher, Alternative 
Provision Academy 

Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre - Headteacher, 
Mainstream PRU 

Linda Duly, Cuddles Day Nursery, Early Years 
Richard Wharton, C of E Diocese Representative  

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr R Burton, Portfolio Holder for Children’s and Young People 
Cllr Carr-Brown, Chair, Children’s Services O&S Committee 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director Children’s Services  
Chris Lee, Interim Head of School Inclusion 

Lisa Linscott, Director of Education and Sklls 
Tanya Smith, Head of School Planning and Admissions 

Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Vicky Peters, Early Years representative. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January were approved as 
a correct record. 

 
4. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn 2024-25  

 

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 



– 2 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
23 June 2025 

 
The report considered the end of year position for the DSG budget 2024-

25. The budget was set with a funding gap of £28m, a similar level 
compared with the previous year, with the expectation that the innovation 
fund and other initiatives would start to have impact in reducing the demand 

for education health and care plans (EHCPs). This was alongside the 
creation of new SEND places in mainstream schools through capital 

investment to limit the use of higher cost independent provision.  

It was noted that the three blocks—early years, central school services, and 
school block—were broadly balanced. However, the high needs block 

showed a significant funding gap, with the outturn exceeding previous 
forecasts.The outturn was a net in-year funding gap approaching £50m. 

This is £5m more than indicated at quarter three.  

More children were remaining in mainstream schools but the growth in 
demand for EHCPs overall has more than offset any potential savings. The 

demand has continued to grow for independent school places, alternative 
provision, and bespoke arrangements for those unable to attend any school 

setting. The trajectory of the accumulated deficit has therefore continued a 
significant upward path from £65.5m for March 2024, to £113.3m for March 
2025.  

It was noted that national trends indicated that deficits were growing and 
nearly doubling annually. The statutory override for deficits had been 
extended to March 2028. Government support was anticipated in the local 

government provisional finance settlement later in the year. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

  
 

5. High Needs Update  
 

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer and the Head of School Planning and 

Admissions presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. The Chair advised that he had received a 

number of questions on this prior 

The report provided a summary of the high needs budget for 2025-26 and 

included details of new activities to support pupils with additional needs in 
mainstream schools – the inclusion fund and outreach plus.   

The Forum was advised that the inclusion fund was funded by surplus 

school block funding as agreed by Schools Forum in January 2025. The 
report set out the how the fund would be allocated in 2025-26 following 

further consultation with headteachers.  

Outreach Plus was a new service to support mainstream schools establish 
resourced provision with the aim of increasing specialist capacity for 

children with autism spectrum condition and social, emotional and mental 
health needs. Once fully implemented these two activities should deliver 

savings to the high needs budget through future cost avoidance. 
 
A question was raised regarding the distinctions between the £550,000 

allocated for specialist outreach and the £380,000 for training and support,  



– 3 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
23 June 2025 

 
It was clarified that: 

 The £550,000 covered the extension of existing outreach support 

from specialist SEND services into mainstream schools. 
 The £380,000 was allocated for training and development, including 

trauma-informed schools training and mental health first aid training. 
These elements were part of the actions referenced in previous minutes 

and would be clarified with Schools Forum representatives to ensure 
appropriate coverage. The elements which would be affected by any 
reduction in fundin would be considered moving forward. It was also noted 

that outreach plus was funded separately. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that it be noted that 
discussions with Forum members regarding the finer details of the 
training funding would begin shortly. 

  
 

6. Schools Forum - Exceptional Circumstances Funding for 202526  
 

The SEND and Inclusion consultant presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  

The report provides an update on:  

- The Exceptional Circumstances Funding for 2025/26. 
- The resolution of previously unpaid funding from Autumn 2023 to 

Spring 2025. 

A revised criteria and funding model was now in place for 2025-26 that will 
be reviewed after 2 months to determine future frequency of calculation 

moving forwards. Previously unpaid funding amounts had now been paid to 
all eligible schools. 

 

The Chair read out a query received prior to the meeting for the benefit of 
all members. Concerns were raised that the payments recorded as having 

been made were, in fact, inaccurate. She highlighted that the agreed 
policy—confirmed in April 2023 and again in November 2023—had not 

been followed. This policy included a 3% threshold, a payment of £650 per 
year (pro-rated by term), and the inclusion of EHCPs that were outside the 
20-week statutory window. It was also noted that delays in EHCP 

processing had unfairly impacted census data, and that these late plans 
were supposed to be included in the funding calculations. 

This oversight was acknowledged, and it was confirmed that the local 
authority would honour the previously agreed policy. The data team had 
been tasked with recalculating the payments to include the delayed 

EHCPs, and the Forum was assured that this work would be completed by 
the end of the academic year, with additional payments issued by the end 

of July 2025. Schools would receive supplementary payments to reflect the 
correct amounts. The complexity of the situation was acknowledged and 
the officers response to this issue was appreciated and this would be 

reported to head teachers. 

The new funding formula that would take effect from April 2025, covering 

the 2025–26 financial year was outlined. The first set of data for this model 



– 4 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
23 June 2025 

 
would be available at the end of July 2025, and eligible schools would be 

informed and paid accordingly. The new model would no longer include 
EHCPs outside the 20-week window. A review would be conducted after 
the first year of implementation.  

It was asked whether a written policy document would be produced to 
formalise these arrangements. It was confirmed that the intention was to 

develop a comprehensive financial policy covering all funding elements. 

It was asked whether the new formula would include post-16 pupils. It was 
explained that the data was sourced from the census and but the ages 

included in this would need to be clarified. It was agreed that a response to 
this would be sourced and provided to all Forum members. It was 

suggested that including post-16 pupils could skew the percentages, 
especially for settings without post-16 provision, and suggested that 
projections might be needed to assess the impact. It was agreed that this 

would be followed up on. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that response to the issues 
raised above be provided to Forum members. 

 

7. Schools Forum Special School Banding Review  
 

The SEND and Inclusion Consultant presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided an 

update on progress made with the Special School Banding Review. The 
Forum was informed that BCP paid among the highest rates for special 
school banding in the region. A new model was being developed to reflect 

current needs and costs. Special schools were working together to trial the 
new framework. Pending further consultation it was expected that the new 

model would be implemented from September 2025 
 
A representative from the special schools confirmed that discussions with 

BCP had been ongoing and that the work was progressing constructively. 
In response to a follow-up question regarding the mainstream banding 

review, the Forum was advised that a two-week pilot using would begin in 
early July. Schools that had expressed an interest would be contacted to 
finalise arrangements, and the outcomes would be shared more widely to 

inform future planning. 
It was requested that both the special and mainstream banding reviews be 

added to the September agenda for a further update. It was acknowledged 
that the timing presented challenges but reassurance was given that the 
pilot would be designed to minimise the burden on schools whilst 

generating meaningful data. 
 
RESOVLED that the report be noted. 

 
8. Forward Plan  

 

The forward plan was reviewed and noted.  

 



– 5 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
23 June 2025 

 
It was agreed that a proposed finance policy report would be added to the 

September agenda, subject to confirmation from officers. 
 

9. Dates of Future Meetings  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Monday 29 September. 

 
10. Any Other Business  

 

Additional comments were made regarding forum membership and the 
need to reconstitute representation. Members were encouraged to suggest 

candidates for vacant positions. Forum membership would be reviewed and 
reconstituted in September. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


